

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

Kyle Lawson, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 4:14-cv-00622-ODS
)	
Robert Kelly,)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	
)	
State of Missouri,)	
)	
Intervenor.)	

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs, by and through counsel of record, submit the following suggestions in support of their motion for summary judgment.

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	9
II.	Statement of Uncontroverted Material Facts	11
III.	Background.....	13
IV.	Argument	22
A.	The Marriage Exclusion is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Burdens the Fundamental Right to Marry Protected by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	23
1.	The freedom to marry is a fundamental right for everyone.	25
2.	The scope of a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause does not depend on who has been permitted to exercise that right in the past.....	26
3.	Same-sex couples, like different-sex couples, bring to marriage the commitment that fundamental right of marriage protects.....	28
B.	Missouri’s Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation.	31
C.	Missouri’s Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based On Sex.	39
D.	Missouri’s Marriage Exclusion is Unconstitutional Under Any Level of Scrutiny..	41
1.	The marriage exclusion cannot be justified by an interest in maintaining a “traditional” definition of marriage.	43
2.	The marriage exclusion cannot be justified by an interest in encouraging responsible procreation by heterosexual couples.....	46
3.	The marriage exclusion cannot be justified by an interest in “optimal childrearing.”	49
4.	The Marriage Exclusion rests on an impermissible purpose to discriminate. ..	53

V.	Relief.....	54
A.	Declaratory judgment.....	55
B.	Permanent injunction	55
1.	Irreparable harm.....	56
2.	Balance of harms.....	57
3.	Public interest.....	57

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amos v. Higgins</i> , No. 14-004011-CV-C-GAF, 2014 WL 572316 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 2014).....	
.....	23, 25, 26, 57
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	39
<i>Bakewell v. Breitenstein</i> , 396 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	20
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , Nos. 1: 14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB, 1:14-CV-00404-RLY-TAB, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014)	9, 21, 24, 42
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , Nos. 14-2386, 12-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526, 2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)	passim
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	54
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	10, 24
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	10, 24, 42, 44
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	10, 24
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)	passim
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb 12, 2014).....	passim
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	27, 32, 33
<i>Bowling v. Pence</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00405-RLY, 2014 WL 4104814 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 19, 2014).	10, 41
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	9
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , 3AN-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998).....	39
<i>Brawner v. Brawner</i> , 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959).....	14
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	32
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , Nos. 4:14cv107-RH, 4:14cv138-RH/CAS, 2014 WL 4113100 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	10, 24
<i>Buck v. Stankovic</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 576 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	56
<i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 14-cv-01817-RM-KLM, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014)	10, 24
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	40
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	54
<i>Carey v. Pop. Servs.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	22
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Cohama Cnty., Miss.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992).....	56
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	10, 42, 52
<i>Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006)	53
<i>Derrell v. United States</i> , 82 F. Supp. 18 (E.D. Mo. 1949).....	15
<i>Doe v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	57
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	55
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	30, 49

<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	53
<i>Friendship Med. Ctr., Ltd. v. Chi. Bd. of Health</i> , 505 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1974)	48
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) (plurality)	38
<i>Fuller v. Norman</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Mo. 2013)	25, 26, 57
<i>G.A. v. D.A.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 726, 728-29 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987)	35
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)	10
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , Nos. 6:13-cv-01834-MC, 6:13-cv-02256-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014)	10
<i>Glass v. Trowbridge</i> , No. 14-CV-3059-S-DGK, 2014 WL 1878820 (W.D. Mo. May 12, 2014)	23, 25, 26
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep't of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d, 796 (Mo. banc 2013)	32
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	passim
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	10
<i>Gray v. Orr</i> , No. 13 C 8449, 2013 WL 6355918 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013)	56
<i>Green v. McDowell</i> , 242 S.W. 168 (Mo. App. 1922)	15
<i>Grey v. City of Oak Grove</i> , 396 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	10, 33, 37, 38
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	31
<i>Harris v. McDonnell</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Va. 2013)	9
<i>Hartman v. Valier & Spies Milling Co.</i> , 202 S.W.2d 1 (1947)	15
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	43, 44
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)	10, 15, 42
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	26, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	10, 24, 26, 52
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Bd.</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 and 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004)	53
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008)	52
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	33
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Oakley</i> , 340 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)	25, 26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	39, 40
<i>J.L.P.(H.) v. D.J.P.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	35
<i>J.P. v. P.W.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. App. S.D. 1989)	35
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	41
<i>Johnston v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 0516-CV09517, 2006 WL 6903173 (Mo. Cir. Feb. 17, 2006)	35
<i>Jones 'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	57
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	10, 33, 37
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)	passim
<i>Komosa v. Komosa</i> , 939 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	25

<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	10, 42, 47
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	43
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	22
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	54
<i>N.K.M. v. L.E.M.</i> , 606 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)	35
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Nichols v. Moyers</i> , No. 4:13CV735 CDP, 2013 WL 2418218 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2013)	23, 25, 26, 57
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	36
<i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013).....	56
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	10, 24, 33, 38, 42
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	44
<i>Parents, Families, & Friends of Lesbians & Gays, Inc. v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 888 (W.D. Mo. 2012)	35, 57
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	passim
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685, 690 (8th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) .	56
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31, 50
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	38
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , Nos. 13-5090, 14-97, 14-327, 2014 WL 4347099 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996);	42, 43, 49, 53
<i>Ronollo v. Jacobs</i> , 775 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1989).....	20
<i>Rose-Matson v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	48
<i>Sambo v. City of Troy</i> , No. 4:08-CV-01012 (ERW), 2008 WL 4368155 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 18, 2008)	57
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2013).....	45
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	24, 30
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , No. 1:10-CV-100 CEJ, 2012 WL 942082 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2012)	55
<i>State ex rel. Kenamore v. Wood</i> , 56 S.W. 474 (1900)	58
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 80 Mo. 175 (1883).....	14, 40, 44
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1986)	32, 34, 35
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....	10, 56, 57

<i>Townsend v. Townsend</i> , 708 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. banc 1986)	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	25, 26, 29
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	43, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	28, 31, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	passim
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	passim
<i>Yun v. Yun</i> , 908 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	24, 25, 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 54
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	21
Missouri Revised Statutes § 451.290.....	14
Missouri Revised Statutes § 104.012.....	15
Missouri Revised Statutes § 104.140.....	19
Missouri Revised Statutes § 194.119.....	17
Missouri Revised Statutes § 198.088.....	17
Missouri Revised Statutes § 227.295.....	19
Missouri Revised Statutes § 287.200.....	19
Missouri Revised Statutes § 362.470.....	20
Missouri Revised Statutes § 376.892.....	19
Missouri Revised Statutes § 431.064.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 442.030.....	20
Missouri Revised Statutes § 451.022.....	9, 15, 54
Missouri Revised Statutes § 451.040.....	16
Missouri Revised Statutes § 451.120.....	16
Missouri Revised Statutes § 452.130.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 474.010.....	19
Missouri Revised Statutes § 474.140.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 474.160.....	20
Missouri Revised Statutes § 537.080.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 537.684.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 546.260.....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes § 58.449.....	19

Other Authorities

NANCY F. COTT, PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION 4-7 (2002)	14
RICHARD A. POSNER, SEX AND REASON 291 (1992).....	34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 22
Local Rule 56.1(a) 11

Regulations

19 C.S.R. § 10-10.050..... 16
19 C.S.R. § 10-10.090..... 17
29 C.F.R. § 825.122 21
7 C.S.R. § 10-27.010..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 33 9, 15, 54
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1 9
